

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

## **RESOLUTION 21-56**

## AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS TO REGISTER FOR A MEMBERSHIP WITH KEYSTONE PURCHASING NETWORK

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:11-12 and N.J.S.A. 52:34-6.2, the Borough may purchase any goods or services using a nationally-recognized and accepted cooperative purchasing agreement that has been developed utilizing a competitive bidding process by another contracting unit; and

**WHEREAS**, Keystone Purchasing Network is a cooperative purchasing program which conducts steps of bidding and awarding contracts to vendors who are required to offer their best discounted prices and services to members of Keystone Purchasing Network; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Highlands desires to become a member of Keystone Purchasing Network in order to take advantage of cooperative purchasing opportunities which will benefit the Borough.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Mayor and Borough Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a Membership Agreement with Keystone Purchasing Network.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Keystone Purchasing Network.

	INTRODUCED	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	ABSENT
MARTIN			Х			
MAZZOLA		Х	Х			
MELNYK			Х			
OLSZEWSKI			Х			
BROULLON	Х		Х			

Motion to Approve R-21-56:

This is a Certified True copy of the Original Resolution on file in the Municipal Clerk's Office.

DATE OF VOTE: February 17, 2021

Michelle Hutchinson Acting Municipal Clerk Borough of Highlands